OP \$65.00 86125466

ETAS ID: TM308687

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HiQual Engineered Structures Ltd.		06/18/2014	Limited Company: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sioux Steel Company
Street Address:	196 1/2 E. 6th St.
City:	Sioux Falls
State/Country:	SOUTH DAKOTA
Postal Code:	57101-1265
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SOUTH DAKOTA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86125466	HIQUAL
Serial Number:	86125474	HIQUAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6053393357

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6053363890

Email: Troy.Leonard@woodsfuller.com

Correspondent Name: Troy Leonard

Address Line 1: 300 S. Phillips Ave., Suite 300

Address Line 4: Sioux Falls, SOUTH DAKOTA 57104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42049
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Troy Leonard
SIGNATURE:	/troy leonard/
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=01659681#page1.tif

source=01659681#page2.tif

source=01659681#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005309 FRAME: 0202

900293188

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE-MARK RIGHTS

WHEREAS the undersigned, **HiQual Engineered Structures Ltd.** whose full post office address is:

399 Ravenhurst Street, Winnipeg MB R2C 5K3 CANADA

("Assignor") has adopted, used and is the owner of the pending United States trade-mark applications as outlined in the attached Schedule "A", (the "Trade-Marks");

AND WHEREAS, Sioux Steel Company whose full post office address is:

196 ½ E. 6th Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57101-1265 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

("Assignee") desires to acquire the pending United States Trade-Mark applications and/or registrations " (as the case may be) outlined in the attached Appendix "A";

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign to the Assignee all right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Trade-Marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trade-Marks and the registration of the Trade-Marks. This assignment includes the right to recover for any third party infringement thereof, regardless of whether such infringement occurred before or occurs after the date of this Assignment. This transfer to Assignee includes, without limitation, all common law rights, interests and goodwill as may have been acquired by Assignor from the use of said Subject Marks.

The Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right, power and authority and has been duly authorized to convey the right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. The Assignor further covenants that, when requested, it will, without charge to the Assignee, execute all documents and take all such further actions as may be necessary, desirable or convenient to enable the Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce its rights and interest in and to the Trade-Marks.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005309 FRAME: 0203

The undersigned agrees to execute necessary to give effect to the assignment.	gnment of	rights	eflected herein	ı.	·
SIGNED at Winnipeg	, this	18	day of	June	, 2014.
\mathcal{K}			HiQual E	ngineered S	tructures Ltd.
- Control			Per:		
Witness			Title:	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
			I have authori	ity to bind th	e corporation
<u>v</u>	VITNESS	S DECI	∠ARATION		
I. Ken Friese	n		. wł	ose full pos	st office address is
1, Ken Friese, 65 Rousigle Dr 11/2	y MB,	hereby	declare that I	was persona	lly present and did
ا ملسم 🖊 ،	/ <u>}</u>				

in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the assignment of trade-mark rights subject of

United States trade-mark applications listed in Schedule "A" hereto, at _________,

MB , this 18 day of <u>fune</u> , 2014.

Hast, who is personally known to me to be the person named

2

SCHEDULE "A"

Application Number	Country	<u>Trade-mark</u>
86/125,466	United States of America	HIQUAL
86/125,474	United States of America	HIQAL DESIGN

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005309 FRAME: 0205